W

RESOLUTION NO. 2000 - 199

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES FOR THE PERMITTING OF ART FESTIVALS, PARADES, FAIRS, OR OTHER SPECIAL EVENTS ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM; RESPONSIBILITY FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL; AND ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, receives requests by various individuals and/or organizations, from time to time, to allow the use of State and County streets and highways within the unincorporated areas of Nassau County for the purpose of holding art festivals, parades, fairs, or other special events; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has determined that a specific procedure should be established regarding permits.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 18th day of December, 2000, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

1. Any and all requests for closure of County or State roads shall be directed to the Sheriff of Nassau County. Said requests must be in writing on a form to be promulgated by the Sheriff of Nassau County or the FDOT and must be received by the Sheriff of Nassau County or his designee no less than thirty (30) days prior to the event.

2. The Sheriff of Nassau County is designated as the authorized individual to sign the request for temporary closure of State roads from the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) and issue a permit for County road

closures subject to the requirements herein.

3. The Sheriff of Nassau County or his designee shall notify the Director of Public Works of any proposed road closings. The Public Works Director may provide any

and all comments to the Sheriff or his designee.

4. The Sheriff's office shall be responsible for traffic control and any other measures necessary for public

health, welfare, or safety.

5. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

NICK D. DEONAS

Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

3. M. CHIP" OXLEY, JR.

Its: Éx-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

MICHAEL S. MULLIN

h/anne/res/parade-res